
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 19TH APRIL, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond) 

Geof Cooke
Anthony Finn

Kathy Levine
Arjun Mittra

Gabriel Rozenberg    

Independent Members
Richard Harbord Geraldine Chadwick

Substitute Members

Melvin Cohen LLB
Eva Greenspan

Anne Hutton
John Marshall MA (Hons)

Reema Patel
Alan Schneiderman 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 020 
8359 2014

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q4 
Progress Report 1st January to 31st March 2018 

9 - 48

8.  CAFT Annual Report 49 - 70

9.  Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2018-19 71 - 102

10.  Accounts Closure Improvement Plan – Progress Report 103 - 110

11.  External Audit Plan 2017-18 111 - 140

12.  External Auditor Progress Report 141 - 144

13.  Committee Forward Work Programme 145 - 148

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

15.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

16. Confidential Investigation Update (Exempt) Verbal 
Update

   17. Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2014.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Audit Committee

31 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Peter Zinkin

                                              Independent members

                                       Geradline Chadwick
                                          Richard Harbord

Apologies for Absence

                                 Councillor Anthony Finn

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 were approved as an accurate 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Anthony Finn.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A document containing six questions from Mr Dix and responses from officers was 
received. Supplementary questions were asked and answers were provided verbally.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1 OCTOBER - 31 DECEMBER 2017 

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Progress Report (Q3, 1 October-31 December 
2017). The Committee discussed the report and asked questions to the relevant 
Director(s), or their representatives, on the audits that received limited or no assurance 
reports, including Pensions Administration, S106 and CILS Expenditure and 
Transformation - Benefits Realisation. Follow ups of high-priority actions were discussed 
including Highways Programme, Contract Register Maintenance, Purchase Cards Follow 
Up, HR Eligibility to Work and CSG Invoicing and Monitoring Arrangements.

The Head of Business Assurance (Chris Dixon, Capita) offered to carry out an analysis 
of the pensions administration data further to a request from Cllr Zinkin.
Action

Cllr Cooke asked whether the outcome of the reconciliation process could be made 
public and provided in advance of the meeting. The Deputy CEO (Cath Shaw) stated that 
it would be published shortly after 31 March.
Action

The Committee discussed the Annual Canvass Management Review. Cllr Mittra 
enquired about the properties that had been left out of canvasser rounds and whether 
there was any geographic basis for this. The Assurance Director would find out and 
respond to him but those properties were included on later canvassing rounds.
Action

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q3 
progress report – 1st October to 31st December 2017.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q3 REPORT 

The Assurance Director (Clair Green) presented the report.

Cllr Cooke asked what proportion of fly-tipping investigations led to perpetrators being 
brought to justice. The Assurance Director (Clair Green) commented that she would ask 
the relevant service to provide the information to the committee. 
Action
 
The Chairman congratulated the CAFT team in their success in recovering a further 16 
houses due to tenancy fraud after visiting 500 properties during Fraud Awareness week. 
A total of 49 houses had been recovered in Barnet in the past year. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 1 
October – 31 December 2017.

6



3

9.   ACCOUNTS CLOSURE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Interim Director of Finance (Kevin Bartle) presented a report (which included at 
Appendix A Accounts Closure Improvement Plan) which updated on the actions being 
taken on the timelines and quality of the Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 
accounts. 

 Additional resource had been provided in the closing team
 Closure was being closely monitored; key statements would be provided from the 

soft close as part of the interim audit.
 A month 9 close was in progress for the Pension Fund accounts
 Weekly meetings were being held with the external auditor, BDO.

The Chairman asked to see a copy of each update, given that these were now weekly or 
fortnightly. The Assistant Director of Finance (CSG) (Gillian Clelland) agreed. She would 
also share this with the Chief Executive and Cllr Cooke. 
Action

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted progress against the accounts closure 
improvement plan.

10.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR - GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2016/17 

The Director of Finance presented the Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report 
2016/17. 

The Director of Finance (Kevin Bartle) would ask for some management responses in the 
item on pensions in the report to be changed; this had been agreed with Capita 
colleagues. This would be available in around a week’s time and the Director of Finance 
would circulate it.
Action
 
RESOLVED (subject to the above amendment)

1. That the Committee noted the report;
2. That the matters raised by the external auditors relating to the grant 

submission and certification process were noted by the Committee; and
3. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information.

11.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The report was received.

RESOLVED

1. That the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 be received; and
2. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information.

7



4

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME, JANUARY-JULY 2018 

This was noted.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

None.

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.50pm

8



Summary
Members are asked to note Appendix 1, which reports the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) Plan 2017-18 and high priority internal audit recommendations.
We have completed 83 reviews, 95% of our 2017/18 internal audit programme for the year, 
which meets our target for the year. 27 of the reviews were delivered in Q4.
Detail has been presented within the report on audits that were given ‘Limited’ assurance in 
Q4:

Assurance rating

1 Accounts Payable Limited

2 St. Paul’s CE Primary School Limited

Full copies of ‘No’ and ‘Limited’ Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet 

Audit Committee

19th April 2018
 

Title Internal Audit Q4 Progress Report 
1st January to 31st March 2018

Report of Head of Internal Audit

Wards N/A

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Q4 progress report (1st January 
to 31st March 2018)

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


website here:

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0

The Q4 progress update also covers the follow-up audit work done to confirm 
implementation of previous high priority recommendations. We have confirmed that 82% of 
the recommendations due have been fully implemented, against a target of 90%. 

Family Services audits
As part of the 2017/18 audit plan agreed by the Audit Committee in April 2017, we 
proposed to undertake a number of audits relating to Family Services. As reported to the 
Audit Committee in Q2, due to the Council having been inspected by Ofsted during the 
quarter, we have been working with the Director of Children’s Services and the Inspection 
& Improvement Lead to agree the most effective way for internal audit to support the 
Family Services Improvement Programme. 
During Q4 we have: 

 Undertaken a review of the Improvement Plan actions that have, to date, been 
reported as ‘complete’ to the Improvement Board. This review confirmed that 
appropriate evidence was available to support nine of the ten actions having been 
reported as ‘complete’. For one of the ten actions we are awaiting further evidence 
of improvement.

 Raised advisory recommendations as a result of this review, the key one being that 
the Inspection and Improvement Lead should maintain a central repository of the 
evidence to support action completion so that it is readily available for Ofsted. 

 Met with the Independent Chair of the Improvement Board to discuss and agree our 
approach.

 Attended the Children’s Services Operational Improvement Group and provided 
feedback on those meetings.

 Liaised with the Inspection and Improvement Lead on how best to support her work.

We will continue to report back to the Audit Committee against this on a quarterly basis.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q4 

progress report - 1st January to 31st March 2018.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
progress made against the 2017-18 Internal Audit 
[...]
 31st March 2018 and represents an up-to-date 
picture of the work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during that time.  

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the CAFT Annual Report covering the period 

1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018 

Audit Committee

19th April 2018 

Title Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT)
Annual Report 2017/18

Report of Clair Green – Assurance Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

KEY No

URGENT No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 - CAFT Annual Report 2017/18

Officer Contact Details 
Clair Green
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 7791

49

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2017/18 that 
quarterly progress reports on the work of the Corporate Anti- Fraud Team are 
produced to this meeting. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 N/A 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None    

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None

5.       IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1      Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 

administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) supports this 
by continuing to provide an efficient value for money anti-fraud activity, that is 
able to investigate all referrals that are passed to us to an appropriate 
outcome, whilst continuing to offer support, advice and assistance on all 
matters of fraud risks including prevention, fraud detection, money laundering, 
other criminal activity, and deterrent measures, policies and procedures, 
whilst delivering a cohesive approach that reflects best practice and supports 
all the new corporate priorities and principles.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 The structure and budget that CAFT 
[...]
he property was being sublet. Ms H refused to attend interviews under 
caution and the matter was passed to our legal team. An outright possession order was granted and Bailiffs’ subsequently 
recovered the property.  

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The 2018/19 Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan has been formulated 
after extensive planning meetings with Commissioning Directors, Delivery Units, the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Deputy Chief Executive, the Assistant Chief Executive and the Chief 
Executive.

After this process was completed we applied a risk assessment to the potential list of audits 
in order to develop a plan that can be delivered within existing resources.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approves the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and 

Annual Plan for 2018-19. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy 
and Annual Plan for 2018-19 is to consider the planned programme of work.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Audit Committee

19th April 2018
 

Title Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy 
and Annual Plan 2018-19

Report of Clair Green – Assurance Director
Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit

Wards N/A

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 - Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual 
Plan 2018-19

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 3721

71

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk


2.1 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 N/A

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan will be delivered and 
progress against the plan reported to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 All internal audit and CAFT 
[...]
 AND ANTI-FRAUD 
STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2018-19

Clair Green, Assurance Director

Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit

Appendix 1

75



TABLE OF CONTENTS

• Introduction

• Anti-Fraud Strategy and Approach

• Anti-Fraud Communications Strategy

• Proactive Internal Audit Plan

• CAFT continuous and reactive work streams

• CAFT cross-cutting and proactive exercises

• Performance Indicators

76



INTRODUCTION
Internal Audit

Internal Audit provide independent and objective assurance to the 

Council, its Members, the Strategic Commissioning Board (including 

the S151 Officer) to support them in discharging their 

responsibilities under S151 of the Local Government Act 1972, 

relating to the proper administration of the Council’s financial 

affairs. 

Internal Audit ensure a positive culture of internal control 

improvement, effective risk management and good governance.  

The purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit 

activity are formally defined in the Internal Audit Charter, which will 

be periodically reviewed and presented to senior management and 

the Audit Committee for approval.  Internal audit will be delivered 

and developed in accordance with this Charter.

Internal Audit Service Provision

The Internal Audit service is delivered through a mixed economy 

model, which includes an in house team and external provider, 

currently PwC.  We work closely with 5 other London Boroughs 

(Islington, Camden, Enfield, Lambeth and Harrow) under a 

framework contract with PwC  for the provision of internal audit, 

risk management, investigation and advisory services. Collectively 

we are the Cross Council Assurance Service (CCAS).

The vision for CCAS is to support participating boroughs in creating 

an optimised assurance service that enables each organisation to 

manage risk more effectively, improve service agility and the ability 

to deliver more for less. 

Being a part of this framework enables us to: 

• work more clos
[...]
 the detailed accounts 
closure timetable.  There are currently no significant concerns that this year’s accelerated 
timetable will not be achieved and any issues that have been raised to date have been 
mitigated.  This will remain under review as the project nears its conclusion.

Audit Committee

19 April 2018
 

Title Accounts Closure Improvement Plan 
– Progress Report

Report of Director of Finance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Accounts Closure Improvement Plan

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Clarke – Paul.Clarke@barnet.gov.uk, 
0208 359 2800 
Gillian Clelland – Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk,
0208 359 5310

103

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Paul.Clarke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. The Audit Committee are asked to note progress against the accounts closure 

improvement plan.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At its meeting on 2 November 2017, the Committee considered an accounts 
closure improvement plan which was developed to address the misstatements 
and weaknesses in the 2016/17 accounts preparation process. A progress 
report was also presented to the Committee on 31 January 2018.

1.2 The improvement plan focuses on the following themes:
- Resourcing issues;
- End to end management of the accounts and audit process;
- Changes in the presentation of the financial statements;
- Specific issues raised in the Audit Completion Report;
- Pension Fund accounts;
- External audit process.

1.3 Since the last Audit Committee, progress against the improvement plan has 
continued to be monitored on a fortnightly basis in conjunction with the Council’s 
Director of Finance (S151 officer) and Head of Finance (Deputy S151 officer).  
This report provides the Committee with an update on CSG’s reported progress 
against the key actions in the improvement plan.

1.4 Whilst some of the originally planned delivery dates were revised over the 
course of delivering the pl
[...]
sting can be 

brought forward to ensure a completion of audit by the end of July

30/11/2017 Completed B Nick Bernstein Completed

Specific issues raised in the 

ISA 260

Working effectively with the 

auditors

The audit process did not conclude in line with pre-agreed deadlines

Staff capacity and capability Previous capacity and capability issues led to numerous historical issues and 

errors, some of which had not been resolved prior to 2016/17.  While 

capacity was increased, there was still a lack of technical pensions knowledge 

which led to the accounts being delivered late and there being errors in the 

first draft.

Delays in responding to 

auditor queries

A detailed analysis of transactions was not requested from CEB until the start 

of the audit and this was done on a code by code basis which meant that the 

auditors had to wait for information to be received before they could select 

samples.  This led to delays in receiving responses to queries which in turn 

led to delay in the completion of the audit.

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report advises the committee of BDO’s audit plan for 2017/18.

Recommendations 
1. The Audit Committee are asked to note BDO’s audit plan for 2017/18.

2. The Audit Committee are asked to note the fee of £170,025 for the 2017/18 
audit and the fee of £21,000 for certification of the housing benefits subsidy 
return, as set out in paragraph 6.8.

Audit Committee

19th April 2017
 

Title External Audit Plan 2017/18

Report of Director of Finance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Audit Plan to the Audit Committee

Officer Contact Details Gillian Clelland – Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk,
0208 359 5310

111

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The purpose of the audit plan is to highlight to the Committee the key elements of 
BDO’s external audit strategy for the audit for the year ended 31 March 2018.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To ensure that the Audit Committee are aware of the external audit scope and 
objectives, overall audit strategy, key audit risks and the proposed audit fees for 
2017/18. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 BDO’s audit plan for 2017/18 will dictate what is reported to the Audit Committee as 
part of the audit process. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The audit plan will assess fundamental aspects of financial standing and performance 
management in Barnet that relate to the key theme of ‘value for money’ relating to the 
Council’s corporate priorities.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability)

5.2.1 This report sets out the engagement timetable and framework for the assessment of the 
Council’s financial reporting, management and standing, as well as value for money.  
The fee for the audit of £170,025 will be paid out of Corporate Fees within Central 
Expenses. 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution (Article 7) sets out the terms of reference for Committees.  
The responsibilities for the Audit Committee include providing “independent assurance 
of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting process”.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 The audit plan for the year ended 31 March 2018 highlights the Council’s statutory 
responsibility in respect of producing the financial statements.  Without appropriate 
closedown processes in place and references to local government financial reporting 
policies there is a risk that statutory deadlines m
[...]
roup financial statements is designed 
to ensure that BDO obtain the requisite level of assurance across the whole group:

6.6 For the financial statements audit, under International Standard on Auditing 315 
‘Identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement through 
understanding the entity and its environment’, BDO are required to consider 
significant risks that require special audit attention. 

6.6.1 The key audit risks that have been identified in relation to the audit of the financial 
statements are as follows, with further details and the planned audit approach set out 
on pages 10-14 of the BDO audit plan:

Significant risk:
 Management override of controls
 Revenue recognition
 Property, plant and equipment and investment property valuations
 Pension liability assumptions
 Presentation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)

Normal risk:
 Allowances for non-collection of receivables
 Consideration of related party transactions 
 Disposal of Mill Hill Depot

6.6.2 The audit will also consider throughout the process the possibility of material 
misstatement due to fraud or error. 

6.6.3 The key audit risks that have been identified in relation to the use of resources audit are 
as follows, with further details and the planned audit approach set out on pages 15-16 
of the BDO audit plan:

Significant risk:
 Sustainable finances

114



 Family Services

Normal risk:
 Contract management and monitoring

6.7 Under Auditing and Ethical Standards, BDO are required as auditors to confirm their 
independence to the Audit Committee.  BDO have not identified any potential threats to 
their independence as auditors. 

6.8 The audit plan confirms the proposed Code audit fee of £170,025 (2016/17: £170,025) 
and a separate fee of £21,000 (2016/17: £20,310) for the certification of the housing 
benefit subsidy return.  Separate fees are charged for the audit of the teachers’ 
pensions return and pooling of capital receipts return which 
[...]
nt. BDO LLP and BDO Northern 

Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 

Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

139



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
BDO are the Council’s appointed external auditors for the 2017/18 financial year.  BDO will 
provide the Committee with a verbal report on key issues identified and progress in 
completing all audit work relevant to the 2017/18 financial year.

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee receive a verbal report from BDO.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Audit Committee
19th April 2018

 

Title External Auditor Progress Report

Report of Director of Finance
Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Gillian Clelland – Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 5310

141

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


1.1 The Council’s external auditors have unrestricted access to those charged with 
governance which is the Audit Committee for the Council and the Pension Fund 
Committee for the Barnet Pension Fund.

1.2 Quarterly updates on audit progress are provided to the Audit Committee by 
the external auditors to highlight progress, concerns, issues and risks.

1.3 The auditors will also provide a verbal update on objections received from local 
government electors relating to the 2015/16 and 2016/17 accounts.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 None.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 None.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 The audit progress report allows risks to the external audit process to be 

highlighted, which could highlight key performance issues and achievement of 
the Council objectives. Those areas of weakness must be addressed over the 
coming year; failure to do so carries the risk of adver
[...]
8 
 

Each year the work of Internal Audit 
is summarised to give an overall 
opinion on the system of internal 
control and corporate governance 
within the Council.  
 

Head of Internal Audit 
 

 
  

Ad Hoc Audit Reports 
 

To commission work from Internal 
and External Audit arising from the 
consideration of other scheduled 
reports, subject to them being 
proportionate to risk identified, and 
with agreement from the Chief 
Executive. To review any issue 
referred to the Committee by the 
Chief Executive, a Director or any 
Council body. 
 

 
 

 
  

147



148


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q4 Progress Report 1st January to 31st March 2018
	Appendix 1

	8 CAFT Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - CAFT Annual Report 2017/18

	9 Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit - CAFT Plan 2018-19 to Audit Committee

	10 Accounts Closure Improvement Plan – Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Improvement Plan

	11 External Audit Plan 2017-18
	LB Barnet Draft Audit Plan 1718 to Audit Committee

	12 External Auditor Progress Report
	13 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

19 April 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Harbord
Chadwick (Independent Member)

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Chairman informed the Committee that responses to actions arising from the last 
meeting had been circulated to Members.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Mr John Dix made a public comment on agenda item 11 (External Audit Plan 2018/19).  

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the responses 
which had been published in advance of the meeting.  Responses to the supplementary 
public questions were provided verbally by the Chairman and officers at the meeting.  

In relation to the response to question 8, officers undertook to confirm to Mr Dix that 
relevant policies and procedures were actively communicated to people delivering 
services offsite.  Action: Paul Clarke / Gillian Clelland

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q4 
PROGRESS REPORT 1ST JANUARY TO 31ST MARCH 2018 



2

Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit, presented the Internal Audit Exceptions 
Recommendations and Quarter 4 Progress Report for 2017/18.  

In relation to Potential Duplicate Payments – Control Design, Gillian Clelland, Assistant 
Director Finance CSG, undertook to provide confirmation regarding who would pay for 
the third-party software which would introduce automated controls relating to duplicate 
payments.  Action: Paul Clarke

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Quarter 4 
Progress Report (1st January to 31st March 2018).

2. The Committee request that the Performance & Contract Management 
Committee be requested to consider a report on the management of the 
Conways Aecom contract including: highways key performance indicators; and 
mechanisms for issue resolution.

8.   CAFT ANNUAL REPORT 

Clair Green, Assurance Director, presented the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
Annual Report 2017/18.

A Member requested that future Annual Reports include a section on resource allocation 
particularly in relation to planned and reactive work. 

RESOLVED that the Committee note Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual 
Report 2017/18.

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT & ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2018-19 

Clair Green, Assurance Director, and Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit, presented 
the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2018/19 
be approved.

10.   ACCOUNTS CLOSURE IMPROVEMENT PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT 

Kevin Bartle, Director of Finance, provided an update on the Accounts Closure 
Improvement Plan Progress Report.  He reported that he was not aware of any 
substantial issues that would prevent the Accounts being signed-off by the deadline of 31 
May 2018.

The Committee requested that the information on pensions administration data that had 
been circulated to Committee Members as a matter arising from the Audit Committee 
held on 31 January 2018 also be sent to Members of the Pension Fund Committee and 
Local Pension Board as it related to their responsibilities.  Action: Governance Service

RESOLVED that the progress against the Accounts Closure Improvement Plan be 
noted.



3

11.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas and Nick Bernstein from BDO, the Council’s External Auditor, 
presented their External Audit Plan for 2017/18.  

The Committee noted that BDO and officers were in the process of finalising the 
additional fee arising from the additional work undertaken by BDO at the end of the 
2016/17 financial year relating to the closure of the Statement of Accounts, but that this 
was expected to be in the region of £50K.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee note BDO’s Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2. The Committee note the fee of £170,025 for the 2017/18 audit and the fee of 
£21,000 for certification of the housing benefits subsidy return, as set out in 
paragraph 6.8 of the report.

12.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROGRESS REPORT 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas and Nick Bernstein from BDO, the Council’s External Auditor, 
provided a verbal report on key issues identified and progress in completing all audit 
work relevant to the 2017/18 financial year.  The Committee were informed that the key 
areas of work for the external auditors were:

 Transactions;
 Payroll;
 Schools; 
 Housing Benefits;
 Key Financial Systems;
 Balance Sheet

It was noted that there had been no adverse findings to date.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the verbal update from the External Auditor’s, 
BDO, as set out above.

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme as set out in the appendix.  The 
Head of Governance reported that the following items should be added to the work 
programme for the 17 July 2018 meeting:

 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance 2017/18; 
 Statement of Accounts 2017/18;
 External Auditors Findings Report 2017/18; 
 Head of Internal Audit Annual Audit Opinion 2017/18
 Internal Audit Quarter 1 2018/19 Progress Report
 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Quarter 1 2018/19 Progress Report.

RESOLVED that the Committee Work Programme as set out in the report and 
including the additional items as detailed above be approved.



4

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

16.   CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATION UPDATE (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received a verbal update from officers on an on-going confidential 
investigation.

17.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The Chairman thanked the Members and officers for their work with the Committee 
during 2017/18.

The meeting finished at 9.58 pm


